

NO. 14-0302

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION, L.L.C
AND CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC., Petitioners**

v.

MARTHA ROWAN HYDER, ET AL., Respondents

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 04-12-00769-CV**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY OWNERS-TEXAS, INC.
ADDRESSING MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Hon. Raul A. Gonzalez
State Bar No. 00000032
rgonzalezlaw@aol.com
10511 River Plantation Dr.
Austin, Texas 78747
512-280-1002 Telephone
512-292-4513 Telecopier

John B. McFarland
State Bar No. 13598500
jmcfarland@gdhm.com
Mary A. Keeney
State Bar No. 13598500
mkeeney@gdhm.com
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,
HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701-3744
(512) 480-5682 Telephone
(512) 480-5882 Telecopier

**ATTORNEYS FOR TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY
OWNERS-TEXAS, INC.**

November 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Hyders’ overriding royalty is based on a percentage of gross production, not on the value of production “at the well.” “Gross production” does not mean “value at the well.”	3
B. The Court’s opinion does not require all proceeds leases to be based on the price paid by the first non-affiliated entity; Chesapeake’s particular lease terms and its stipulations regarding its obligations require this.....	7
C. Paragraph 10’s execution of production taxes from the “cost free” requirement indicates an intent that the lessor not bear post-production costs	8
D. There is nothing unfair or improper in having a meaningful difference in value between a royalty taken in kind and a royalty taken in cash.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Americo Life, Inc. v. Myer</i> , 440 S.W.3d 18 (Tex. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Hyder</i> , No. 14-1302, 2015 WL 3653446 (Tex. June 12, 2015).....	5
<i>Coker v. Coker</i> , 650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983).....	4
<i>Enserch Corp. v. Houston Oil & Minerals Corp.</i> , 743 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1987, writ denied)	11
<i>Heritage Resources, Inc. v. NationsBank</i> , 939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996).....	1, 2, 6, 9, 11, 13
<i>French v. Occidental, Permian Ltd.</i> , 440 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2014).....	9
<i>Martin v. Glass</i> , 571 F.Supp. 1406(N.D. Tex. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.2d 1524 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Seagull Energy E & P, Inc. v. Eland Energy, Inc.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. 2006).....	4, 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
Tex. Tax Code § 201.052(a).....	10
Tex. Tax Code § 201.201	10
Tex. Tax Code § 201.205	10

Other Authorities:

Ernest E. Smith and Jacqueline Lang Weaver, <u>Texas Law of Oil and Gas</u> § 4.6[C], 4-74.2 (2nd ed.)	11
Williams & Meyers <u>Manual of Oil and Gas Terms</u> (9th ed.) at 828	10
